U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027 AUG 0 3 2000 റു -08 -2000 12-30-1999 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #31 | TEE RECOR 101425128 TRADEMARKS UNLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type** Conveyance Type X Assignment License New (Non-Recordation) Resubmission **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** 29 99 Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Insystems Technologies Inc. 29 **Formerly** Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name NextHR.com, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 109 Norfolk Avenue Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Roanoke Virginia 24011 State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual **General Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an X Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware FOR OFFICE USE ONLY /03/2000 DHGUYEN 00000275 INSYSTEMS T INC d1 FC:481 40.00 DP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (415) 434-1600		
Name	Stacy A. Pasko, Esq.	
Address (line 1)	Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Canady, Falk & Rabkin	
Address (line 2)	Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor	
Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	San Francisco, California 94111	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)		
75/879,913		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1		
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 08-2792		
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature		

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Signature

indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

Stacy A. Pasko

TRADEMARK REEL: 002115 FRAME: 0728

Date Signed

stacy a. Parko/sk 12/30/99

DEC-30-1999 09:52

DSC-FASTFORMS

1 540 344 7992 P. 02/08

SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Insystems Technologies Inc., a Deleware corporation, with its principal place of business at 101 S. Jefferson Street, Strite 600, Rosnoke, Virginia 24011 ("Assignor"), owns and has a bona fide intent to use the service mark NEXTHR.COM (the "Mark") in connection with the following services: "human resource and benefits administration services provided over the internet connecting insurance carriers. employers, brokers, agents, payroll providers and content providers:" and

WHEREAS, Assignor has applied to register the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office based on Assistnor's bonz fide intent to use the mark in commerce in connection with the above-described services, filed on December 21, 1999; and

WHEREAS NextER com, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 109 Norfolk Avenue, Roznoke, Virginia 24011 ("Assignee"), is desirons of acquiring the business of Assignor in connection with which Assignor has a bons fide intent to use the Mark in the pending Application;

NOW, THERBFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hateby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignce all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the produce application, alone with that portion of the Assignm's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use the Mark and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby. This assignment shall include all prior, existing and future causes of action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of the 24 day of December, 1999.

Insystems Technologies Inc.

TAD 1556801-1164510:VIDIV: 14636284A

RECORDED: 12/30/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 002115 FRAME: 0729